Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
AND AGING PROGRAMS. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 38a-47 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

All domestic insurance companies and other domestic entities 
subject to taxation under chapter 207 shall, in accordance with section 
38a-48, annually pay to the Insurance Commissioner, for deposit in the 
Insurance Fund established under section 38a-52a, an amount equal to 
the actual expenditures made by the Insurance Department during 
each fiscal year, and the actual expenditures made by the Office of the 
Healthcare Advocate, including the cost of fringe benefits for 
department and office personnel as estimated by the Comptroller, plus 
(1) the expenditures made on behalf of the department and the office 
from the Capital Equipment Purchase Fund pursuant to section 4a-9 
for such year, and (2) the amount appropriated to the Department [of 
Social Services] on Aging for the fall prevention program established 
in section 17b-33 from the Insurance Fund for the fiscal year, but 
excluding expenditures paid for by fraternal benefit societies, foreign 
and alien insurance companies and other foreign and alien entities 
under sections 38a-49 and 38a-50. Payments shall be made by 
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assessment of all such domestic insurance companies and other 
domestic entities calculated and collected in accordance with the 
provisions of section 38a-48. Any such domestic insurance company or 
other domestic entity aggrieved because of any assessment levied 
under this section may appeal therefrom in accordance with the 
provisions of section 38a-52.  

Sec. 2. Section 38a-48 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) On or before June thirtieth, annually, the Commissioner of 
Revenue Services shall render to the Insurance Commissioner a 
statement certifying the amount of taxes or charges imposed on each 
domestic insurance company or other domestic entity under chapter 
207 on business done in this state during the preceding calendar year. 
The statement for local domestic insurance companies shall set forth 
the amount of taxes and charges before any tax credits allowed as 
provided in section 12-202. 

(b) On or before July thirty-first, annually, the Insurance 
Commissioner and the Office of the Healthcare Advocate shall render 
to each domestic insurance company or other domestic entity liable for 
payment under section 38a-47, (1) a statement which includes (A) the 
amount appropriated to the Insurance Department and the Office of 
the Healthcare Advocate for the fiscal year beginning July first of the 
same year, (B) the cost of fringe benefits for department and office 
personnel for such year, as estimated by the Comptroller, (C) the 
estimated expenditures on behalf of the department and the office 
from the Capital Equipment Purchase Fund pursuant to section 4a-9 
for such year, and (D) the amount appropriated to the Department [of 
Social Services] on Aging for the fall prevention program established 
in section 17b-33 from the Insurance Fund for the fiscal year, (2) a 
statement of the total taxes imposed on all domestic insurance 
companies and domestic insurance entities under chapter 207 on 
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business done in this state during the preceding calendar year, and (3) 
the proposed assessment against that company or entity, calculated in 
accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of this section, 
provided that for the purposes of this calculation the amount 
appropriated to the Insurance Department and the Office of the 
Healthcare Advocate plus the cost of fringe benefits for department 
and office personnel and the estimated expenditures on behalf of the 
department and the office from the Capital Equipment Purchase Fund 
pursuant to section 4a-9 shall be deemed to be the actual expenditures 
of the department and the office, and the amount appropriated to the 
Department [of Social Services] on Aging from the Insurance Fund for 
the fiscal year for the fall prevention program established in section 
17b-33 shall be deemed to be the actual expenditures for the program. 

(c) (1) The proposed assessments for each domestic insurance 
company or other domestic entity shall be calculated by (A) allocating 
twenty per cent of the amount to be paid under section 38a-47 among 
the domestic entities organized under sections 38a-199 to 38a-209, 
inclusive, and 38a-214 to 38a-225, inclusive, in proportion to their 
respective shares of the total taxes and charges imposed under chapter 
207 on such entities on business done in this state during the preceding 
calendar year, and (B) allocating eighty per cent of the amount to be 
paid under section 38a-47 among all domestic insurance companies 
and domestic entities other than those organized under sections 38a-
199 to 38a-209, inclusive, and 38a-214 to 38a-225, inclusive, in 
proportion to their respective shares of the total taxes and charges 
imposed under chapter 207 on such domestic insurance companies 
and domestic entities on business done in this state during the 
preceding calendar year, provided if there are no domestic entities 
organized under sections 38a-199 to 38a-209, inclusive, and 38a-214 to 
38a-225, inclusive, at the time of assessment, one hundred per cent of 
the amount to be paid under section 38a-47 shall be allocated among 
such domestic insurance companies and domestic entities. 
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(2) When the amount any such company or entity is assessed 
pursuant to this section exceeds twenty-five per cent of the actual 
expenditures of the Insurance Department and the Office of the 
Healthcare Advocate, such excess amount shall not be paid by such 
company or entity but rather shall be assessed against and paid by all 
other such companies and entities in proportion to their respective 
shares of the total taxes and charges imposed under chapter 207 on 
business done in this state during the preceding calendar year, except 
that for purposes of any assessment made to fund payments to the 
Department of Public Health to purchase vaccines, such company or 
entity shall be responsible for its share of the costs, notwithstanding 
whether its assessment exceeds twenty-five per cent of the actual 
expenditures of the Insurance Department and the Office of the 
Healthcare Advocate. The provisions of this subdivision shall not be 
applicable to any corporation which has converted to a domestic 
mutual insurance company pursuant to section 38a-155 upon the 
effective date of any public act which amends said section to modify or 
remove any restriction on the business such a company may engage in, 
for purposes of any assessment due from such company on and after 
such effective date. 

(d) For purposes of calculating the amount of payment under 
section 38a-47, as well as the amount of the assessments under this 
section, the "total taxes imposed on all domestic insurance companies 
and other domestic entities under chapter 207" shall be based upon the 
amounts shown as payable to the state for the calendar year on the 
returns filed with the Commissioner of Revenue Services pursuant to 
chapter 207; with respect to calculating the amount of payment and 
assessment for local domestic insurance companies, the amount used 
shall be the taxes and charges imposed before any tax credits allowed 
as provided in section 12-202. 

(e) On or before September thirtieth, annually, for each fiscal year 
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ending prior to July 1, 1990, the Insurance Commissioner and the 
Healthcare Advocate, after receiving any objections to the proposed 
assessments and making such adjustments as in their opinion may be 
indicated, shall assess each such domestic insurance company or other 
domestic entity an amount equal to its proposed assessment as so 
adjusted. Each domestic insurance company or other domestic entity 
shall pay to the Insurance Commissioner on or before October thirty-
first an amount equal to fifty per cent of its assessment adjusted to 
reflect any credit or amount due from the preceding fiscal year as 
determined by the commissioner under subsection (g) of this section. 
Each domestic insurance company or other domestic entity shall pay 
to the Insurance Commissioner on or before the following April 
thirtieth, the remaining fifty per cent of its assessment. 

(f) On or before September first, annually, for each fiscal year 
ending after July 1, 1990, the Insurance Commissioner and the 
Healthcare Advocate, after receiving any objections to the proposed 
assessments and making such adjustments as in their opinion may be 
indicated, shall assess each such domestic insurance company or other 
domestic entity an amount equal to its proposed assessment as so 
adjusted. Each domestic insurance company or other domestic entity 
shall pay to the Insurance Commissioner (1) on or before June 30, 1990, 
and on or before June thirtieth annually thereafter, an estimated 
payment against its assessment for the following year equal to twenty-
five per cent of its assessment for the fiscal year ending such June 
thirtieth, (2) on or before September thirtieth, annually, twenty-five per 
cent of its assessment adjusted to reflect any credit or amount due 
from the preceding fiscal year as determined by the commissioner 
under subsection (g) of this section, and (3) on or before the following 
December thirty-first and March thirty-first, annually, each domestic 
insurance company or other domestic entity shall pay to the Insurance 
Commissioner the remaining fifty per cent of its proposed assessment 
to the department in two equal installments. 
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(g) If the actual expenditures for the fall prevention program 
established in section 17b-33 are less than the amount allocated, the 
Commissioner [of Social Services] on Aging shall notify the Insurance 
Commissioner and the Healthcare Advocate. Immediately following 
the close of the fiscal year, the Insurance Commissioner and the 
Healthcare Advocate shall recalculate the proposed assessment for 
each domestic insurance company or other domestic entity in 
accordance with subsection (c) of this section using the actual 
expenditures made by the Insurance Department and the Office of the 
Healthcare Advocate during that fiscal year, the actual expenditures 
made on behalf of the department and the office from the Capital 
Equipment Purchase Fund pursuant to section 4a-9 and the actual 
expenditures for the fall prevention program. On or before July thirty-
first, the Insurance Commissioner and the Healthcare Advocate shall 
render to each such domestic insurance company and other domestic 
entity a statement showing the difference between their respective 
recalculated assessments and the amount they have previously paid. 
On or before August thirty-first, the Insurance Commissioner and the 
Healthcare Advocate, after receiving any objections to such statements, 
shall make such adjustments which in their opinion may be indicated, 
and shall render an adjusted assessment, if any, to the affected 
companies. 

(h) If any assessment is not paid when due, a penalty of twenty-five 
dollars shall be added thereto, and interest at the rate of six per cent 
per annum shall be paid thereafter on such assessment and penalty. 

(i) The commissioner shall deposit all payments made under this 
section with the State Treasurer. On and after June 6, 1991, the moneys 
so deposited shall be credited to the Insurance Fund established under 
section 38a-52a and shall be accounted for as expenses recovered from 
insurance companies.  

Sec. 3. Subdivision (1) of subsection (h) of section 17b-340 of the 
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2014 supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(h) (1) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, any residential care 
home with an operating cost component of its rate in excess of one 
hundred thirty per cent of the median of operating cost components of 
rates in effect January 1, 1992, shall not receive an operating cost 
component increase. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, any 
residential care home with an operating cost component of its rate that 
is less than one hundred thirty per cent of the median of operating cost 
components of rates in effect January 1, 1992, shall have an allowance 
for real wage growth equal to sixty-five per cent of the increase 
determined in accordance with subsection (q) of section 17-311-52 of 
the regulations of Connecticut state agencies, provided such operating 
cost component shall not exceed one hundred thirty per cent of the 
median of operating cost components in effect January 1, 1992. 
Beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, for the purpose of 
determining allowable fair rent, a residential care home with allowable 
fair rent less than the twenty-fifth percentile of the state-wide 
allowable fair rent shall be reimbursed as having allowable fair rent 
equal to the twenty-fifth percentile of the state-wide allowable fair 
rent. Beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, a residential 
care home with allowable fair rent less than three dollars and ten cents 
per day shall be reimbursed as having allowable fair rent equal to 
three dollars and ten cents per day. Property additions placed in 
service during the cost year ending September 30, 1996, or any 
succeeding cost year shall receive a fair rent allowance for such 
additions as an addition to three dollars and ten cents per day if the 
fair rent for the facility for property placed in service prior to 
September 30, 1995, is less than or equal to three dollars and ten cents 
per day. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, and any succeeding 
fiscal year, the allowance for real wage growth, as determined in 
accordance with subsection (q) of section 17-311-52 of the regulations 
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of Connecticut state agencies, shall not be applied. For the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1996, and any succeeding fiscal year, the inflation 
adjustment made in accordance with subsection (p) of section 17-311-
52 of the regulations of Connecticut state agencies shall not be applied 
to real property costs. Beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1997, minimum allowable patient days for rate computation purposes 
for a residential care home with twenty-five beds or less shall be 
eighty-five per cent of licensed capacity. Beginning with the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2002, for the purposes of determining the allowable 
salary of an administrator of a residential care home with sixty beds or 
less the department shall revise the allowable base salary to thirty-
seven thousand dollars to be annually inflated thereafter in accordance 
with section 17-311-52 of the regulations of Connecticut state agencies. 
The rates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002, shall be based upon 
the increased allowable salary of an administrator, regardless of 
whether such amount was expended in the 2000 cost report period 
upon which the rates are based. Beginning with the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2000, and until the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, inclusive, 
the inflation adjustment for rates made in accordance with subsection 
(p) of section 17-311-52 of the regulations of Connecticut state agencies 
shall be increased by two per cent, and beginning with the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2002, the inflation adjustment for rates made in 
accordance with subsection (c) of said section shall be increased by one 
per cent. Beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, for the 
purpose of determining the allowable salary of a related party, the 
department shall revise the maximum salary to twenty-seven 
thousand eight hundred fifty-six dollars to be annually inflated 
thereafter in accordance with section 17-311-52 of the regulations of 
Connecticut state agencies and beginning with the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2001, such allowable salary shall be computed on an hourly 
basis and the maximum number of hours allowed for a related party 
other than the proprietor shall be increased from forty hours to forty-
eight hours per work week. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, 
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each facility shall receive a rate that is two and one-quarter per cent 
more than the rate the facility received in the prior fiscal year, except 
any facility that would have been issued a lower rate effective July 1, 
2004, than for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004, due to interim rate 
status or agreement with the department shall be issued such lower 
rate effective July 1, 2004. Effective upon receipt of all the necessary 
federal approvals to secure federal financial participation matching 
funds associated with the rate increase provided in subdivision (4) of 
subsection (f) of this section, but in no event earlier than October 1, 
2005, and provided the user fee imposed under section 17b-320 is 
required to be collected, each facility shall receive a rate that is 
determined in accordance with applicable law and subject to 
appropriations, except any facility that would have been issued a 
lower rate effective October 1, 2005, than for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2005, due to interim rate status or agreement with the department, 
shall be issued such lower rate effective October 1, 2005. Such rate 
increase shall remain in effect unless: (A) The federal financial 
participation matching funds associated with the rate increase are no 
longer available; or (B) the user fee created pursuant to section 17b-320 
is not in effect. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007, rates in effect 
for the period ending June 30, 2006, shall remain in effect until 
September 30, 2006, except any facility that would have been issued a 
lower rate effective July 1, 2006, than for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2006, due to interim rate status or agreement with the department, 
shall be issued such lower rate effective July 1, 2006. Effective October 
1, 2006, no facility shall receive a rate that is more than four per cent 
greater than the rate in effect for the facility on September 30, 2006, 
except for any facility that would have been issued a lower rate 
effective October 1, 2006, due to interim rate status or agreement with 
the department, shall be issued such lower rate effective October 1, 
2006. For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2010, and June 30, 2011, rates 
in effect for the period ending June 30, 2009, shall remain in effect until 
June 30, 2011, except any facility that would have been issued a lower 
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rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, or the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2011, due to interim rate status or agreement with the 
department, shall be issued such lower rate, except (i) any facility that 
would have been issued a lower rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2010, or the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, due to interim rate status 
or agreement with the Commissioner of Social Services shall be issued 
such lower rate; and (ii) the commissioner may increase a facility's rate 
for reasonable costs associated with such facility's compliance with the 
provisions of section 19a-495a concerning the administration of 
medication by unlicensed personnel. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2012, rates in effect for the period ending June 30, 2011, shall remain in 
effect until June 30, 2012, except that (I) any facility that would have 
been issued a lower rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, due to 
interim rate status or agreement with the Commissioner of Social 
Services shall be issued such lower rate; and (II) the commissioner may 
increase a facility's rate for reasonable costs associated with such 
facility's compliance with the provisions of section 19a-495a 
concerning the administration of medication by unlicensed personnel. 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, the Commissioner of Social 
Services may, within available appropriations, provide a rate increase 
to a residential care home. Any facility that would have been issued a 
lower rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, due to interim rate 
status or agreement with the Commissioner of Social Services shall be 
issued such lower rate. For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2012, and 
June 30, 2013, the Commissioner of Social Services may provide fair 
rent increases to any facility that has undergone a material change in 
circumstances related to fair rent and has an approved certificate of 
need pursuant to section 17b-352, 17b-353, 17b-354 or 17b-355. For the 
fiscal years ending June 30, 2014, and June 30, 2015, for those facilities 
that have a calculated rate greater than the rate in effect for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2013, the commissioner may increase facility rates 
based upon available appropriations up to a stop gain as determined 
by the commissioner. No facility shall be issued a rate that is lower 
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than the rate in effect on June 30, 2013, [. Any] except that any facility 
that would have been issued a lower rate for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2014, or the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, due to interim 
rate status or agreement with the commissioner, shall be issued such 
lower rate. 

Sec. 4. Subdivision (4) of subsection (f) of section 17b-340 of the 2014 
supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(4) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, (A) no facility shall 
receive a rate that is less than the rate it received for the rate year 
ending June 30, 1991; (B) no facility whose rate, if determined pursuant 
to this subsection, would exceed one hundred twenty per cent of the 
state-wide median rate, as determined pursuant to this subsection, 
shall receive a rate which is five and one-half per cent more than the 
rate it received for the rate year ending June 30, 1991; and (C) no 
facility whose rate, if determined pursuant to this subsection, would be 
less than one hundred twenty per cent of the state-wide median rate, 
as determined pursuant to this subsection, shall receive a rate which is 
six and one-half per cent more than the rate it received for the rate year 
ending June 30, 1991. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, no 
facility shall receive a rate that is less than the rate it received for the 
rate year ending June 30, 1992, or six per cent more than the rate it 
received for the rate year ending June 30, 1992. For the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1994, no facility shall receive a rate that is less than the 
rate it received for the rate year ending June 30, 1993, or six per cent 
more than the rate it received for the rate year ending June 30, 1993. 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, no facility shall receive a rate 
that is more than five per cent less than the rate it received for the rate 
year ending June 30, 1994, or six per cent more than the rate it received 
for the rate year ending June 30, 1994. For the fiscal years ending June 
30, 1996, and June 30, 1997, no facility shall receive a rate that is more 
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than three per cent more than the rate it received for the prior rate 
year. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, a facility shall receive a 
rate increase that is not more than two per cent more than the rate that 
the facility received in the prior year. For the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1999, a facility shall receive a rate increase that is not more than 
three per cent more than the rate that the facility received in the prior 
year and that is not less than one per cent more than the rate that the 
facility received in the prior year, exclusive of rate increases associated 
with a wage, benefit and staffing enhancement rate adjustment added 
for the period from April 1, 1999, to June 30, 1999, inclusive. For the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, each facility, except a facility with an 
interim rate or replaced interim rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1999, and a facility having a certificate of need or other agreement 
specifying rate adjustments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, 
shall receive a rate increase equal to one per cent applied to the rate the 
facility received for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, exclusive of 
the facility's wage, benefit and staffing enhancement rate adjustment. 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, no facility with an interim rate, 
replaced interim rate or scheduled rate adjustment specified in a 
certificate of need or other agreement for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2000, shall receive a rate increase that is more than one per cent 
more than the rate the facility received in the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1999. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, each facility, except a 
facility with an interim rate or replaced interim rate for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2000, and a facility having a certificate of need or other 
agreement specifying rate adjustments for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2001, shall receive a rate increase equal to two per cent applied to 
the rate the facility received for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, 
subject to verification of wage enhancement adjustments pursuant to 
subdivision (14) of this subsection. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2001, no facility with an interim rate, replaced interim rate or 
scheduled rate adjustment specified in a certificate of need or other 
agreement for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, shall receive a rate 
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increase that is more than two per cent more than the rate the facility 
received for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. For the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2002, each facility shall receive a rate that is two and 
one-half per cent more than the rate the facility received in the prior 
fiscal year. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003, each facility shall 
receive a rate that is two per cent more than the rate the facility 
received in the prior fiscal year, except that such increase shall be 
effective January 1, 2003, and such facility rate in effect for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2002, shall be paid for services provided until 
December 31, 2002, except any facility that would have been issued a 
lower rate effective July 1, 2002, than for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2002, due to interim rate status or agreement with the department shall 
be issued such lower rate effective July 1, 2002, and have such rate 
increased two per cent effective June 1, 2003. For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2004, rates in effect for the period ending June 30, 2003, shall 
remain in effect, except any facility that would have been issued a 
lower rate effective July 1, 2003, than for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2003, due to interim rate status or agreement with the department shall 
be issued such lower rate effective July 1, 2003. For the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2005, rates in effect for the period ending June 30, 2004, 
shall remain in effect until December 31, 2004, except any facility that 
would have been issued a lower rate effective July 1, 2004, than for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2004, due to interim rate status or 
agreement with the department shall be issued such lower rate 
effective July 1, 2004. Effective January 1, 2005, each facility shall 
receive a rate that is one per cent greater than the rate in effect 
December 31, 2004. Effective upon receipt of all the necessary federal 
approvals to secure federal financial participation matching funds 
associated with the rate increase provided in this subdivision, but in 
no event earlier than July 1, 2005, and provided the user fee imposed 
under section 17b-320 is required to be collected, for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2006, the department shall compute the rate for each 
facility based upon its 2003 cost report filing or a subsequent cost year 
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filing for facilities having an interim rate for the period ending June 30, 
2005, as provided under section 17-311-55 of the regulations of 
Connecticut state agencies. For each facility not having an interim rate 
for the period ending June 30, 2005, the rate for the period ending June 
30, 2006, shall be determined beginning with the higher of the 
computed rate based upon its 2003 cost report filing or the rate in 
effect for the period ending June 30, 2005. Such rate shall then be 
increased by eleven dollars and eighty cents per day except that in no 
event shall the rate for the period ending June 30, 2006, be thirty-two 
dollars more than the rate in effect for the period ending June 30, 2005, 
and for any facility with a rate below one hundred ninety-five dollars 
per day for the period ending June 30, 2005, such rate for the period 
ending June 30, 2006, shall not be greater than two hundred seventeen 
dollars and forty-three cents per day and for any facility with a rate 
equal to or greater than one hundred ninety-five dollars per day for 
the period ending June 30, 2005, such rate for the period ending June 
30, 2006, shall not exceed the rate in effect for the period ending June 
30, 2005, increased by eleven and one-half per cent. For each facility 
with an interim rate for the period ending June 30, 2005, the interim 
replacement rate for the period ending June 30, 2006, shall not exceed 
the rate in effect for the period ending June 30, 2005, increased by 
eleven dollars and eighty cents per day plus the per day cost of the 
user fee payments made pursuant to section 17b-320 divided by 
annual resident service days, except for any facility with an interim 
rate below one hundred ninety-five dollars per day for the period 
ending June 30, 2005, the interim replacement rate for the period 
ending June 30, 2006, shall not be greater than two hundred seventeen 
dollars and forty-three cents per day and for any facility with an 
interim rate equal to or greater than one hundred ninety-five dollars 
per day for the period ending June 30, 2005, the interim replacement 
rate for the period ending June 30, 2006, shall not exceed the rate in 
effect for the period ending June 30, 2005, increased by eleven and one-
half per cent. Such July 1, 2005, rate adjustments shall remain in effect 
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unless (i) the federal financial participation matching funds associated 
with the rate increase are no longer available; or (ii) the user fee 
created pursuant to section 17b-320 is not in effect. For the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2007, each facility shall receive a rate that is three per 
cent greater than the rate in effect for the period ending June 30, 2006, 
except any facility that would have been issued a lower rate effective 
July 1, 2006, than for the rate period ending June 30, 2006, due to 
interim rate status or agreement with the department, shall be issued 
such lower rate effective July 1, 2006. For the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2008, each facility shall receive a rate that is two and nine-tenths 
per cent greater than the rate in effect for the period ending June 30, 
2007, except any facility that would have been issued a lower rate 
effective July 1, 2007, than for the rate period ending June 30, 2007, due 
to interim rate status or agreement with the department, shall be 
issued such lower rate effective July 1, 2007. For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2009, rates in effect for the period ending June 30, 2008, shall 
remain in effect until June 30, 2009, except any facility that would have 
been issued a lower rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, due to 
interim rate status or agreement with the department shall be issued 
such lower rate. For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2010, and June 30, 
2011, rates in effect for the period ending June 30, 2009, shall remain in 
effect until June 30, 2011, except any facility that would have been 
issued a lower rate for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, or the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2011, due to interim rate status or agreement with 
the department, shall be issued such lower rate. For the fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2013, rates in effect for the period 
ending June 30, 2011, shall remain in effect until June 30, 2013, except 
any facility that would have been issued a lower rate for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2012, or the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, due to 
interim rate status or agreement with the department, shall be issued 
such lower rate. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the 
department shall determine facility rates based upon 2011 cost report 
filings subject to the provisions of this section and applicable 
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regulations except: (I) A ninety per cent minimum occupancy standard 
shall be applied; (II) no facility shall receive a rate that is higher than 
the rate in effect on June 30, 2013; and (III) no facility shall receive a 
rate that is more than four per cent lower than the rate in effect on June 
30, 2013, [; and (IV)] except that any facility that would have been 
issued a lower rate effective July 1, 2013, than for the rate period 
ending June 30, 2013, due to interim rate status or agreement with the 
department, shall be issued such lower rate effective July 1, 2013. For 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, rates in effect for the period 
ending June 30, 2014, shall remain in effect until June 30, 2015, except 
any facility that would have been issued a lower rate effective July 1, 
2014, than for the rate period ending June 30, 2014, due to interim rate 
status or agreement with the department, shall be issued such lower 
rate effective July 1, 2014. The Commissioner of Social Services shall 
add fair rent increases to any other rate increases established pursuant 
to this subdivision for a facility which has undergone a material 
change in circumstances related to fair rent, except for the fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2010, June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2012, such fair rent 
increases shall only be provided to facilities with an approved 
certificate of need pursuant to section 17b-352, 17b-353, 17b-354 or 17b-
355. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, the commissioner may, 
within available appropriations, provide pro rata fair rent increases for 
facilities which have undergone a material change in circumstances 
related to fair rent additions placed in service in cost report years 
ending September 30, 2008, to September 30, 2011, inclusive, and not 
otherwise included in rates issued. For the fiscal years ending June 30, 
2014, and June 30, 2015, the commissioner may, within available 
appropriations, provide pro rata fair rent increases, which may include 
moveable equipment at the discretion of the commissioner, for 
facilities which have undergone a material change in circumstances 
related to fair rent additions or moveable equipment placed in service 
in cost report years ending September 30, 2012, and September 30, 
2013, and not otherwise included in rates issued. The commissioner 
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shall add fair rent increases associated with an approved certificate of 
need pursuant to section 17b-352, 17b-353, 17b-354 or 17b-355. Interim 
rates may take into account reasonable costs incurred by a facility, 
including wages and benefits. Notwithstanding the provisions of this 
section, the Commissioner of Social Services may, subject to available 
appropriations, increase or decrease rates issued to licensed chronic 
and convalescent nursing homes and licensed rest homes with nursing 
supervision. 

Sec. 5. Section 17b-408 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

Upon receipt of a report or complaint as provided in section 
17b-407, the [commissioner] Commissioner of Social Services shall 
determine immediately whether there are reasonable grounds for an 
investigation. If it is determined that reasonable grounds do not exist 
for an investigation, the complainant or the person making the report 
shall be notified of this determination not later than five working days 
after the receipt of such complaint or report. If such reasonable 
grounds are found, the [commissioner] Commissioner of Social 
Services shall investigate such report or complaint not later than ten 
working days thereafter. The [commissioner] Commissioner of Social 
Services shall complete an investigation and make a report of the 
findings not later than fifteen working days after the receipt of the 
complaint or report. If the investigation indicates that there is a 
possible violation of section 19a-533, 19a-535 or 19a-537, the 
[commissioner] Commissioner of Social Services shall refer the report 
or complaint together with a report of any investigation the 
commissioner has undertaken to the Department of Public Health for 
action as appropriate. If the investigation indicates that there is a 
possible violation of the provisions of the Public Health Code with 
respect to licensing requirements, the [commissioner] Commissioner of 
Social Services shall refer the report or complaint, together with a 
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report of the [commissioner's] investigation, to the Commissioner of 
Public Health for appropriate action. If no violation of the Public 
Health Code is indicated, the [commissioner] Commissioner of Social 
Services shall take whatever action [the] said commissioner deems 
necessary, and shall notify the complainant or the person making the 
report, of the action taken not later than fifteen working days after 
receipt of the complaint or report. If the investigation indicates that a 
person has abused, neglected, exploited or abandoned a resident in a 
long-term care facility, the [commissioner] Commissioner of Social 
Services shall refer such information in writing to the Chief State's 
Attorney or the Chief State's Attorney's designee who shall conduct 
such further investigation, if any, as deemed necessary and shall 
determine whether criminal proceedings should be initiated against 
such person in accordance with applicable state law.  

Sec. 6. Section 17b-239 of the 2014 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2014): 

(a) (1) Until the time subdivision (2) of this subsection is effective, 
the rate to be paid by the state to hospitals receiving appropriations 
granted by the General Assembly and to freestanding chronic disease 
hospitals providing services to persons aided or cared for by the state 
for routine services furnished to state patients, shall be based upon 
reasonable cost to such hospital, or the charge to the general public for 
ward services or the lowest charge for semiprivate services if the 
hospital has no ward facilities, imposed by such hospital, whichever is 
lowest, except to the extent, if any, that the commissioner determines 
that a greater amount is appropriate in the case of hospitals serving a 
disproportionate share of indigent patients. Such rate shall be 
promulgated annually by the Commissioner of Social Services. 

(2) On or after July 1, 2013, Medicaid rates paid to acute care and 
children's hospitals shall be based on diagnosis–related groups 
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established and periodically rebased by the Commissioner of Social 
Services, provided the Department of Social Services completes a fiscal 
analysis of the impact of such rate payment system on each hospital. 
The Commissioner of Social Services shall, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 11-4a, file a report on the results of the fiscal 
analysis not later than six months after implementing the rate payment 
system with the joint standing committees of the General Assembly 
having cognizance of matters relating to human services and 
appropriations and the budgets of state agencies. The Commissioner of 
Social Services shall annually determine in-patient rates for each 
hospital by multiplying diagnostic-related group relative weights by a 
base rate. Within available appropriations, the commissioner may, in 
his or her discretion, make additional payments to hospitals based on 
criteria to be determined by the commissioner. Nothing contained in 
this section shall authorize Medicaid payment by the state to any such 
hospital in excess of the charges made by such hospital for comparable 
services to the general public. 

(b) Effective October 1, 1991, the rate to be paid by the state for the 
cost of special services rendered by such hospitals shall be established 
annually by the commissioner for each such hospital based on the 
reasonable cost to each hospital of such services furnished to state 
patients. Nothing contained in this subsection shall authorize a 
payment by the state for such services to any such hospital in excess of 
the charges made by such hospital for comparable services to the 
general public. 

(c) The term "reasonable cost" as used in this section means the cost 
of care furnished such patients by an efficient and economically 
operated facility, computed in accordance with accepted principles of 
hospital cost reimbursement. The commissioner may adjust the rate of 
payment established under the provisions of this section for the year 
during which services are furnished to reflect fluctuations in hospital 



Substitute Senate Bill No. 324 

 

Public Act No. 14-116 20 of 22 
 

costs. Such adjustment may be made prospectively to cover anticipated 
fluctuations or may be made retroactive to any date subsequent to the 
date of the initial rate determination for such year or in such other 
manner as may be determined by the commissioner. In determining 
"reasonable cost" the commissioner may give due consideration to 
allowances for fully or partially unpaid bills, reasonable costs 
mandated by collective bargaining agreements with certified collective 
bargaining agents or other agreements between the employer and 
employees, provided "employees" shall not include persons employed 
as managers or chief administrators, requirements for working capital 
and cost of development of new services, including additions to and 
replacement of facilities and equipment. The commissioner shall not 
give consideration to amounts paid by the facilities to employees as 
salary, or to attorneys or consultants as fees, where the responsibility 
of the employees, attorneys or consultants is to persuade or seek to 
persuade the other employees of the facility to support or oppose 
unionization. Nothing in this subsection shall prohibit the 
commissioner from considering amounts paid for legal counsel related 
to the negotiation of collective bargaining agreements, the settlement 
of grievances or normal administration of labor relations. 

(d) (1) Until such time as subdivision (2) of this subsection is 
effective, the state shall also pay to such hospitals for each outpatient 
clinic and emergency room visit a reasonable rate to be established 
annually by the commissioner for each hospital, such rate to be 
determined by the reasonable cost of such services. 

(2) On or after July 1, 2013, hospitals shall be paid for outpatient and 
emergency room episodes of care based on prospective rates 
established by the commissioner in accordance with the Medicare 
Ambulatory Payment Classification system in conjunction with a state 
conversion factor, provided the Department of Social Services 
completes a fiscal analysis of the impact of such rate payment system 
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on each hospital. The Commissioner of Social Services shall, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 11-4a, file a report on the 
results of the fiscal analysis not later than six months after 
implementing the rate payment system with the joint standing 
committees of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to human services and appropriations and the budgets of state 
agencies. The Medicare Ambulatory Payment Classification system 
shall be modified to provide payment for services not generally 
covered by Medicare, including, but not limited to, pediatric, obstetric, 
neonatal and perinatal services. Nothing contained in this subsection 
shall authorize a payment by the state for such episodes of care to any 
hospital in excess of the charges made by such hospital for comparable 
services to the general public. Those outpatient hospital services that 
do not have an established Ambulatory Payment Classification code 
shall be paid on the basis of a ratio of cost to charges, or the fixed fee in 
effect as of January 1, 2013. The Commissioner of Social Services shall 
establish a fee schedule for outpatient hospital services to be effective 
on and after January 1, 1995, and may annually modify such fee 
schedule if such modification is needed to ensure that the conversion 
to an administrative services organization is cost neutral to hospitals in 
the aggregate and ensures patient access. Utilization may be a factor in 
determining cost neutrality. 

(e) The commissioner shall adopt regulations, in accordance with 
the provisions of chapter 54, establishing criteria for defining 
emergency and nonemergency visits to hospital emergency rooms. All 
nonemergency visits to hospital emergency rooms shall be paid at the 
hospital's outpatient clinic services rate. Nothing contained in this 
subsection or the regulations adopted under this section shall 
authorize a payment by the state for such services to any hospital in 
excess of the charges made by such hospital for comparable services to 
the general public. To the extent permitted by federal law, the 
Commissioner of Social Services shall impose cost-sharing 
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requirements under the medical assistance program for nonemergency 
use of hospital emergency room services. 

[(f) On and after July 1, 1995, no payment shall be made by the state 
to an acute care general hospital for the inpatient care of a patient who 
no longer requires acute care and is eligible for Medicare unless the 
hospital does not obtain reimbursement from Medicare for that stay.] 

[(g)] (f) The commissioner shall establish rates to be paid to 
freestanding chronic disease hospitals. 

[(h)] (g) The Commissioner of Social Services may implement 
policies and procedures as necessary to carry out the provisions of this 
section while in the process of adopting the policies and procedures as 
regulations, provided notice of intent to adopt the regulations is 
published in [the Connecticut Law Journal] accordance with section 
17b-10 not later than twenty days after the date of implementation.  

Approved June 6, 2014 


